MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

made in connection with this informal adjustment cannot be used in evidence against the juvenile if a petition based on the same facts is later filed; and

(3) Written consent to the informal adjustment is obtained from the juvenile and his parents, guardian or legal custodian if the juvenile is not emancipated; and or

Sec. 5. 15 MRSA § 3301, sub-§ 5, ¶B, sub-¶ (4), as enacted by PL 1977, c. 664, § 22, is repealed.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 393 H. P. 1192 – L. D. 1416

AN ACT Relating to the Maine Sardine Council.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

36 MRSA § 4693, as last amended by PL 1979, c. 731, § 17, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read:

Administrative proceedings of the council shall be in accordance with the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5, chapter 375. Meetings and records of the council are subject to Title 1, chapter 13, subchapter 1, except all council records containing tax records filed in accordance with section 4697, including individual plant pack data; quality control information and inspection records compiled pursuant to section 4699, subsection 2, paragraph C, and Title 32, sections 4155, 4156 and 4157-A; and any other proprietary information obtained from individual processing plants, including information concerning packing technology, shall be confidential.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 394

H. P. 1487 — L. D. 1614

AN ACT to Require the County Commissioners to Oversee the Hiring and Dismissal of County Employees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 18-A MRSA § 1-506, first sentence, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 540, § 1, is amended to read:

Any register of probate in this State may appoint a deputy register of probate for the county, with the approval of the county commissioners subject to the requirements of Title 30, section 64-A.

Sec. 2. 30 MRSA § 64-A is enacted to read:

§ 64-A. Employment and dismissal of county employees

- 1. Employment. All county officers or department heads shall submit to the county commissioners or the County Personnel Board, if one has been established under subchapter VII, the name of any person the county officer or department head proposes to employ or the names of more than one person from which the county commissioners or personnel board are to select a person for employment. The county commissioners or the County Personnel Board may approve the employment of the person or select a person for employment or, if approval is withheld or a selection is not made, shall, within 14 days after the name or names have been submitted, notify the county officer or department head of the reasons for their disapproval or failure to make a selection.
- 2. Qualifications. All county employees shall be appointed without regard to any political affiliation and solely on the basis of professional qualifications relating to the work to be performed or potential for acquiring those qualifications.
- 3. Dismissal, suspension, discipline. A county officer or department head may dismiss, suspend or otherwise discipline an employee in his department only for cause, except that county employees may be laid off or dismissed, with the approval of the county commissioners or personnel board, to meet the requirements of budget reductions or governmental reorganization. In every case of dismissal, suspension or other disciplinary action, at the request of the employee, the county commissioners or personnel board shall investigate the circumstances and fairness of the action and, if they find the charges unwarranted, shall order the reinstatement of the employee to his former position with no loss of pay, rights or benefits resulting from the dismissal, suspension or disciplinary action. Cause for dismissal, suspension or disciplinary action shall be a just, reasonable, appropriate and substantial reason for the action taken that relates to or affects the ability, performance of duties, authority or actions of the employee or the public's rights or interests.
- 4. Application to county commissioners' employees. Subsections 1 and 3 do not apply to county employees directly employed by the county commissioners, unless a County Personnel Board has been established under subchapter VII.
 - Sec. 3. 30 MRSA § 651, first sentence is amended to read:

The treasurers of the several counties may appoint deputy treasurers, with the

approval of the county commissioners subject to the requirements of section 64-A, for their respective counties.

Sec. 4. 30 MRSA § 951, as last amended by PL 1977, c. 650, § 4, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 951. Deputies; appointments and removal

The sheriff may appoint, subject to the requirements of section 64-A, full-time or part-time deputies, whose special duties shall be to enforce the criminal laws in the county. Professional qualifications for deputies shall include actual experience in law enforcement duties, training in criminal justice or law enforcement from an accredited college or university or from the Maine Criminal Justice Academy, or knowledge of the duties, activities and responsibilities of a deputy gained from other experience or training.

Deputies shall be originally appointed for a probationary period of not more than 6 months and thereafter may be appointed or reappointed for a term of 3 years.

The sheriff shall furnish to the county commissioners in each county the names of the deputies appointed by him from time to time, with the residence and post office address of each.

A full-time deputy shall not hold any other municipal, county or state office, and may reside outside the county during the term of his appointment only with the permission of the sheriff and county commissioners.

Sec. 5. 30 MRSA § 1131, 2nd sentence, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 431, § 16, is amended to read:

The County Personnel Board shall have the duties and powers set forth in section 951 64-A and this subchapter and Title 34, section 901.

- Sec. 6. 30 MRSA § 1133, sub-§ 2, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 431, § 16, is amended to read:
- 2. Appointments. To approve appointments as authorized under section 951 and Title 34, section 901 64-A;
- Sec. 7. 30 MRSA § 1133, sub-§ 3, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 431, § 16, is amended to read:
- 3. **Dismissals, suspensions or disciplinary actions**. To investigate and make orders in cases of dismissal, suspension or other disciplinary action as authorized under section 951 and Title 34, section 901 64-A;
- Sec. 8. 33 MRSA § 605, first sentence, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 67, § 9, is amended to read:

Each register may appoint a deputy register of deeds with the approval of the county commissioners subject to the requirements of Title 30, section 64-A; the deputy register shall be sworn.

Sec. 9. 34 MRSA § 901, as amended by PL 1977, c. 650, § 8, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 901. Custody of jail and prisoners; jailer

The sheriff has the custody and charge of the jail in his county and of all prisoners therein and shall keep it himself, or by his deputy as jailer, master or keeper. The jailer, master or keeper shall appoint, subject to the requirements of Title 30, section 64-A, all subordinate assistants and employees. Subordinate assistants and employees shall be appointed for the same period that is provided for deputy sheriffs under Title 30, section 951. The professional qualifications required of them shall emphasize training or experience in or knowledge of corrections. The pay of the jailer, master or keeper and all subordinate assistants and employees shall be fixed by the county commissioners and paid by their several counties, except when otherwise provided by law. The jailer and his subordinate assistants and employees may be deputy sheriffs.

Effective September 18, 1981

CHAPTER 395

S. P. 32 — L. D. 35

AN ACT to Increase the Licensing Fee for Beano.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

17 MRSA § 314, 2nd \P , as enacted by PL 1975, c. 307, § 2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

The fee for such a license to any nonprofit organization is \$3 for each calendar week, or portion thereof, that the amusement is to be operated, or the license may be issued for a calendar month for a fee of \$12.50. All license fees shall be paid to the Treasurer of State to be credited to the General Fund. No licenses may be assignable or transferable. Nothing contained in this section is to be construed to prohibit any volunteer fire department or any agricultural fair association or bona fide nonprofit charitable, educational, political, civic, recreational, fraternal, patriotic, religious or veterans' organization from obtaining licenses for a period not to exceed 6 months on one application. No more than one license may be issued to any organization for any one period.